
 

 

 

Agenda for Licensing and Enforcement 
Committee 

Wednesday, 19th November, 2025, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

Councillors: B Bailey, I Barlow, K Bloxham (Vice-Chair), 
M Chapman, O Davey, T Dumper, P Fernley, S Gazzard, 

Y Levine, T McCollum, C Nicholas, J O'Leary, M Rixson, 
S Westerman and J Whibley (Chair)  

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins; 

01395 517406 email sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Tuesday, 11 November 2025 
 

 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 5) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 

been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Committee update report - Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxis and 

General Licensing  (Pages 6 - 9) 

8 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of the Licensing Policy 2026-2031  (Pages 10 - 92) 

9 Review of the Street Trading Policy  (Pages 93 - 128) 

10 Ratification of response to Government consultation on reform of the licensing 
system  (Pages 129 - 136) 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 
Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 
EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 

oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 8 October 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.28 am 
 

 
16    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 July 2025 were approved and sign ed as 

a true record. 
 

17    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 21. Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff Review 2025. 

Councillor Brian Bailey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Members of the East Devon 
taxi trade are known to the Councillor.. 

 
18    Public Speaking  

 
The Chair of the East Devon Taxi Association, Mr George Shorters, addressed the 
Committee and advised that he had met with drivers who were both in support of, or 

against, the proposed increase in the fare tariff of approximately 2%. 
 

At a meeting of the East Devon Taxi Association, the majority had been in support of the 
proposed increase. The taxi trade generally supported regular small increases. 
 

The Chair thanked Mr Shorters for his contribution. 
 

19    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 

 
20    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were no confidential or exempt items. 

 
21    Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff Review 2025  

 
The Licensing Officer, Emily Westlake, presented the report.  On 16 th July 2025 the 
Licensing & Enforcement Committee determined to exercise the Council’s powers under 

Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and approved 
moving to public consultation on a proposed variation to the East Devon hackney 

carriage fare tariff.   
 
The proposed fare tariff table was set out at Appendix A of the report and had been 

chosen from a range of options available.  The proposed variation would give effect to a 
fare rise of approximately 2% across all three tariffs. 

 
Valid objections were received during the public notice period and the Committee was 
now asked to consider the objections and determine whether it was necessary to make 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 8 October 2025 
 

any modification to the proposed hackney carriage fare tariff before setting a specific 
date, not later than two months after the first specified date, on which the table of fares 

should come into force. 
 
The Licensing Officer advised that the first specified date was 13 August 2025, being the 

last date for objections to be made against the hackney carriage fare tariff, and the table 
of fares must therefore come into force no later than two months after this date.  It was 

recommended that the Committee agree a date of Friday 10 October 2025 for the 
amended fare tariff to come into force, either with or without modifications. 
 

The options available to the Committee were set out at section 7.2 of the report.  
Following the amended fare tariff coming into force, drivers would have a period of three 

months in which to arrange for meters to be recalibrated. 
 
Responses to questions and discussion included the following points: 

• Officers were trying to obtain a third approved garage to undertake meter recalibration, in 
addition to the approved garages in Exeter and Torquay; 

• The soiling charge was currently set at £88, with the proposed amended rate set at £90, 
although the Committee could consider setting a higher rate; 

• It was reiterated that drivers do not have to charge the maximum fares. 

 
The Chair noted that the Committee had previously come to the decision that small year 

on year increases to the fare tariff would be preferable.  The previously considered 
Guildford Method of calculating the fare tariff took into account all costs of running a taxi, 

including inflationary costs.  The Chair encouraged members of the taxi trade to engage 
with providing the Council with the necessary information so that a fair system for 
calculating the fare tariff could be introduced. 

 
The Committee unanimously agreed the following: 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the proposed new hackney carriage table of fares, as published on 30  July 2025, 
comes into force on 10 October 2025. 

 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
B Bailey 

K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 
O Davey 
T Dumper 

P Fernley 
M Rixson 

J Whibley (Chair) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Collins 
 

Officers in attendance: 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Manager 

page 4



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 8 October 2025 
 

Giles Salter, Solicitor 
Lee Staples, Licensing Officer 

Emily Westlake, Licensing Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

I Barlow 
M Chapman 

S Gazzard 
Y Levine 
C Nicholas 

S Westerman 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman   Date:  

 

page 5



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 19 November 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Committee Update – Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
& General Licensing 

Report summary: 

This report provides an update on the activities of the Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 
2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing and General Licensing including Street 
Trading and Pavement Licensing.   

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted.   

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To keep the Licensing and Enforcement statutory Committee up to date with current arrangements 
relating to the Licensing Service.   

 

Officer: Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Manager, Housing and Health. 
Phillippa.Norsworthy@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Economy  

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

☐ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☒ Environment - Operational 

☐ Finance  

☐ Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

If choosing High or Medium level outline the equality considerations here, which should include 
any particular adverse impact on people with protected characteristics and actions to mitigate 
these.  Link to an equalit
[...]
y with events such as the Ottery 
St Mary Tar Barrels and Christmas approaching.  The Team continues to work hard in 
managing all licensing act applications within the time frames as dictated by the legislation.   

1.6 A separate report has been submitted regarding the results of a consultation for a summary 
administrative review to the statutory Statement of Licensing Policy 2026-2031 and a draft 
version of the policy will be submitted to Members to approve.  

1.7 We received notice on 9 October that the Government had requested a call for evidence 
regarding the reform of the Licensing Framework.  The call for evidence refers to the ‘on 
trade’ (on sales) premises and on all entertainment licensed under the Licensing Act 2003.  
The purpose of a proposed reform aims to create a modern, proportionate and enabling 
system that supports economic growth, revitalises high streets and fosters vibrant 
communities.  The full explanatory document can be found at ‘links to background 
information’ and includes the questions from the survey. The last date to submit a response 
was 6 November 2025.      

1.8 Licensing Officers met on 20 October to discuss the call for evidence from an Officer 
perspective and submitted a joint response.  The licensing and enforcement committee met 
on 22 October to discuss their response from the Members’ perspective and the outcome of 
that meeting will be officially recorded during this meeting.  The response from the Institute 
of Licensing (IOL) can be found at ‘links to background information’ and a response was 
submitted on behalf of the Devon Licensing Officers Group (DLOG).    

page 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/calls-for-evidence/reforming-the-licensing-system
https://instituteoflicensing.org/network-news/institute-of-licensing-responds-to-governments-licensing-framework-review/
https://instituteoflicensing.org/network-news/institute-of-licensing-responds-to-governments-licensing-framework-review/
https://mailchi.mp/gamblingcommission/ebulletinjune2017-7923384?e=e59e71add7
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-plans/council-plan/


1.9 Licensing Officer’s visited the Ottery St Mary Tar Barells event on 5 November to conduct 
compliance checks on street traders and TENs.  This was in conjunction with Police 
Licensing and other Responsible Authorities.     

 

2 Pavement Licensing 

2.1 There are currently 28 pavement licences in operation across the district.   

2.2 All pavement licences applied for in 2024 after the implementation of the Levelling up and 
Regeneration Act 2023 will be due for renewal in 2026.   

2.3 A separate report will be brought to the next meeting in February 2026 to discuss the 
outcome/comments generated from the Pavement Licensing Consultation and to 
recommend the draft policy to Full Council for approval.   

 

3 Gambling Act 2005.   

3.1 The Gambling Commission circulates a regular bulletin for licensing authorities outlining 
changes in legislation and any enforcement action taken. The latest release of the bulletin 
can be found at ‘links to background information’.   

3.2 No further update to the Guidance to Licensing Authorities document is currently available.   

 

4 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing.   

4.1 Approximately 60 renewal applications were processed in the month of October.  The team 
worked very hard to issue these licences by 31 October 2025.  This is a legacy date in 
terms of the expiry date, historically all taxi and private hire licences were issued on 1 
November.     

4.2 There are currently 20 outstanding new applications for new drivers, five outstanding 
applications for private hire operators and 1 outstanding new private hire vehicle licence 
application. 

4.3  

Year 
 

Taxi Driver 
Licences 

Taxi Vehicle 
Licences 

Private Hire 
Drivers 

Private Hire 
Vehicles 

Private 
Hire 

Operators 

November 
2024 

 
139 

 
133 

 
52 

 
40 

 
27 

February 
2025 

 
135 

 
129 

 
53 

 
[...]
re welcoming the return of a Licensing Support Officer after maternity leave in January 
2026.   

 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no financial implications.   

Legal implications: 

 There are no legal implications.     

page 9



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 19 November 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Licensing Act 2003 – To seek approval to adopt a revised Licensing Act 2003 Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2026-2031 

Report summary: 

The report is to update the Licensing & Enforcement Committee on the outcome of the 
consultation to the summary administrative review of the Licensing Act 2003, Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2026-2031.   

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Committee: 

• Note the outcome of the consultation undertaken on East Devon District Council’s 
proposed summary administrative review of the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2026-2031.   

• Recommend to Council at their meeting on 10 December 2025 that the proposed 
Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy, be adopted by Council for the 
period of 7 January 2026 to 6 January 2031.   

 

Reason for recommendation: 

It is a legal requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 for East Devon District Council to determine a 
Licensing Policy to provide a framework for all licence applications regarding the sale of alcohol, 
the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late-night refreshment.  The Policy 
was previously reviewed in 2020.  The Policy must be reviewed at least every five years and 
therefore an amended Policy must be adopted by the 7 January 2026.     

 

Officer: Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Manager, Housing & Health.  
Phillippa.Norsworthy@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Eco
[...]
the Licensing & Enforcement Committee meeting on 16 July 2025, the 
draft reviewed policy could continue to a consultation.   
 

2.5  As the review of the policy was predominantly administrative, a six-week consultation was 
conducted.  The consultation ended on 5 November 2025.   
 

2.6 The draft amended policy was available to view on East Devon District Council’s website 
and all current premises licence holders and Responsible Authorities were consulted via 
email and in writing if no email address was available. An example of the email/letter that 
was circulated is attached at APPENDIX B.   
 

2.7 No responses were received to this consultation.  Therefore, the draft version of the policy 
that was presented to Members on 16 July 2025 has not been the subject of further 
amendments.   
 

3  Future considerations.  
 
3.1  As detailed at 1.7 in the Licensing General Report, the Government launched a ‘call for 

 evidence' regarding the reform of the Licensing Framework.  This consultation ended on 6 
 November 2025, and we are anticipating a possible change in statutory guidance or 
 legislation.  If any guidance or legislative changes are made to the Licensing Act 2003, 
 another review of the East Devon District Council’s Licensing Act 2003 Statement of 
 Licensing Policy will take place.    

 
4  Conclusions. 
 
4.1  The lack of responses to the revised policy appears to suggest that the Responsible 

 Authorities and licensees are satisfied with the policy. 
 
4.2 The Licensing Authority must adopt the policy before 6 January 2026 in order to exercise 
 its powers under the Licensing Act 2003.  Once the policy has been adopted by the Council 
 at their meeting on 10 December 2025 it will be published on East Devon District  Council’s 
 website.    

 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 If the Policy is not properly adopted by the District Council, the Authority will be liable to legal 
challenge which if successful could entail costs being awarded again
[...]
lished guidance. 

Given the lack of changes to legislation, and modest changes to national guidance 

since the last policy was published, only a relatively small number of amendments have 

been proposed to the existing policy. We would however, still welcome your views on 

the proposed changes.  

You can access the policy online by going to www.eastdevon.gov.uk/licensing then 

clicking on the link to ‘Licensing Information’.  From there click on “Licensing Act 2003 

Consultation: Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2026-2031”.  The full weblink is: 

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/licensing/licensing-information/licensing-act-2003-

consultation-draft-statement-of-licensing-policy-2026-2031/ 

If you have any comments on the proposed draft policy, then please contact the 

Licensing Team by email at licensing@eastdevon.gov.uk  or by post to East Devon 

District Council, The Licensing Manager, Blackdown House, Border Road, Heathpark 

Industrial Estate, Honiton, EX14 1EJ by 5th November 2025.  

Yours sincerely 

Phillippa Norsworthy 

Licensing Manager 

page 92

http://www.eastdevon.gov.uk/licensing
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/licensing/licensing-information/licensing-act-2003-consultation-draft-statement-of-licensing-policy-2026-2031/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/licensing/licensing-information/licensing-act-2003-consultation-draft-statement-of-licensing-policy-2026-2031/
mailto:licensing@eastdevon.gov.uk


Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 19th November 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Review of the Street Trading Policy 

Report summary: 

To seek approval to conduct a public consultation on a proposed revised policy following a review 
of the street trading policy. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Licensing and Enforcement Committee approve moving to a public consultation on the 
draft revised policy. 

 

That the draft Policy document be returned to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee for 
further consideration following the public consultation. 

 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

The draft Policy document put forward today would be the 6th version of this policy to be proposed. 
The current version of the Policy (Version 5) came into effect on 1st May 2023. There is no 
statutory requirement to review a street trading policy, but Officers are of the opinion that 
numerous areas for amendment have become apparent since the last policy came into effect. The 
draft amended policy therefore fully updates the policy and gives additional information in areas 
where officers have noted that further information would be worthwhile.  

No changes whatsoever are proposed to the designation of streets listed in the policy. The 
proposed amendments to the policy are therefore limited to the content of the policy only, as 
opposed to any proposal to change the designation of streets for the purpose of street trading at 
this time.  

 

Officer:  Officer: Lee Staples, Licensing Officer, Housing & Health, lee.staples@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Economy  

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

☐ Environment - Nature and Climate 
page 93

Agenda Item 9



☒ Environment - Operational 

☐ Finance  

☐ Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  

Links to background information N/A 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ A supported and engaged community  

☐ Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery 

☒ Resilient economy that supports local business 

☐ Financially secure and improving quality of services 

 
 

Report in full 

1. Background 
 

1.1 Street Tradin
[...]
h of the ford 
❑ New Street 
❑ Old Fore Street 
❑ Peak Hill Road – east from its junction with Cotmaton Road. 
❑ Prospect Place 
❑ Radway, - south of the Post Office 
❑ Salcombe Road 
❑ Sid Road, - south of Redwood Road 
❑ Station Road - between Knowle Drive and The Esplanade 
❑ Streets adjoining the Three Cornered Plot (Known as The Triangle) 
❑ The Beach – from the mouth of the River Sid westwards to a point opposite 

Clifton Cottage. 
❑ The un-named street between Elizabeth Hotel and Marlborough Hotel 

(now Dukes) 
❑ Vicarage Road, - south of Connaught Road 
❑ York Street 
❑ Vicarage Road, - south of Connaught Road 

 

The following is a Consent Street but as a matter of policy consents shall only be 
granted during Sidmouth Folk Week; 

Esplanade & Promenade 

page 123



Street Trading Policy- Public Consultation 

Draft wording for public consultation document: 

 

Cover/ front page (About the Project): 

Street Trading Policy 

East Devon District Council is consulting on a draft amended Street Trading Policy.  

The draft Policy document being consulted on would be the 6th version of this policy 

to be proposed. The current version of the Policy (Version 5) came into effect on 1st 

May 2023, and although there is no legal requirement to review a street trading 

policy, the Council is of the opinion that numerous areas for amendment have 

become apparent since the last policy came into effect. The draft amended policy 

therefore fully updates the policy and gives additional information in areas where it 

has been noticed that further information would be worthwhile.  

Legislation permits local authorities to adopt provisions to control street trading. This 

is by way of a regime that permits streets to be designated as Prohibited, Licensed 

or Consent streets. No changes whatsoever are proposed to the designation of 

streets listed in the policy on this occasion. The proposed amendments to the policy 

are therefore limited to the content of the
[...]

 

 

page 128



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 19 November 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Government open call for evidence: Reforming the Licensing System 

Report summary: 

Government Consultation: Reforming the Licensing System 

On 7 October 2025 the Government launched a call for evidence on reforming the licensing 

system. The link to the consultation is in the link to background information below. The call for 
evidence focuses on the ‘on trade’ in relation to alcohol sales, for example pubs, restaurants and 
nightclubs, and on all entertainment licensed under the Licensing Act 2003.  

Due to the consultation having a closing date of 6 November 2025, the Chair of the Licensing & 
Enforcement Committee agreed to hold an online meeting for Committee members to consider 

and agree a response which would then be brought to the next meeting of the Committee for 
ratification. This approach enabled a detailed response to be submitted within the short timescale 
set by the Government. 

Response of the Licensing & Enforcement Committee 

A Teams meeting was held on 22 October 2025 and was attended by six members of the 

Committee, the Licensing Manager and Democratic Services Officer. 

The consultation responses were discussed and agreed by the members of the Committee 
present. Subsequent to the Teams meeting, the Chair of the Committee circulated the responses 

to all Committee members for further comment. 

The final response was submitted before the closing date of 6 November 2025 and is attached at 

Appendix 1 for ratification by the Committee at its meeting on 19 November 2025. 

Recommendation: 

That the Licensing & Enforcement Committee ratifies the response, set out at Appendix 1, to the 
Government call for evidence to inform the development of a modern, proportionate and enabling 
licensing system. 

Reason for recommendati
[...]
 health concerns. 

  

NLPF 

  

59. In reforming the licensing system to promote economic benefits, 

what measures can be taken to promote public health? 

  

By using the licensing framework to encourage economic growth, you dilute 

the effect of the existing, public safety focussed objectives. The key question 

any decision needs to consider is ‘What price public safety?’ 

  

60. Does this call for evidence raise any equalities concerns such as 

disproportionate impacts on particular demographic groups? 

  

No 

 

[End] 

 

page 136


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Committee update report - Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, Taxis and General Licensing
	8 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of the Licensing Policy 2026-2031
	191125 APPENDIX A Summary Review Licensing Act Policy 2026-2031
	191125 APPENDIX B Letter re draft Licensing Act Policy 2026-2031

	9 Review of the Street Trading Policy
	Street Trading Policy Review-Report- 19.11.25.pdf (p.1-4)
	APPENDIX A- EDDC- Draft Street Trading Policy- Version 6.pdf (p.5-31)
	APPENDIX B-Street Trading Policy Consultation Document.pdf (p.32-36)

	10 Ratification of response to Government consultation on reform of the licensing system
	191125 Appendix 1 Responses to call for evidence




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 19 November 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.12 am and ended at 10.51 am 
 

 
22    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th October 2025 were agreed and signed 

as a true record. 
 

23    Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
24    Public Speaking  

 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 

 
25    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

26    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 
 

27    Committee update report - Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, 

Taxis and General Licensing  

 
The Licensing Manager presented the report which provided an update on the activities 
of the Licensing Service under the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005, taxi and 

private hire licensing and general licensing including street trading and pavement 
licensing. 

 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked Licensing Officers for their work on the 
recent Ottery Tar Barrels event. 

 
Discussion and responses to questions included the following points: 

• With regard to the renewal in 2026 of all pavement licences applied for in 2024 after the 
implementation of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023, the Licensing Manager 
would be keeping staffing levels under review to ensure that there was sufficient capacity 
to manage the additional workload. It was noted that the Committee would be fully 
supportive of staff recruitment should the need be identified; 

• Concern was expressed that premises holding a pavement licence should be aware of 
the need and obligation to keep pavements covered by a licence clean and safe. This 
was noted and Licensing Officers would follow this up where appropriate. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 19 November 2025 
 

28    Licensing Act 2003 - Review of the Licensing Policy 2026-2031  

 

The Licensing Manager presented the report which updated the Committee on the 
outcome of the consultation on the summary administrative review of the Licensing Act 

2003, Statement of Licensing Policy 2026 – 2031. 
 
It is a legal requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 for the Council to determine a 

Licensing Policy to provide a framework for all licence applications regarding the sale of 
alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late-night 

refreshment. The Policy was previously reviewed in 2020 and must be reviewed at least 
every five years. An amended policy must be adopted by 7 January 2026. 
 

The Licensing Manager highlighted the proposed changes to the policy and advised that 
no responses to the consultation had been received. Should any changes to guidance or 

legislation be made as a result of the recent Government call for evidence regarding the 
proposed reform of the Licensing Framework, a further review of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy will take place. 

 
In response to a question regarding the proposed introduction of an appropriate fee for 

film classification procedures, it was noted that, in some instances, it can take two 
Licensing Officers several hours to watch films to determine the classification. The 
introduction of a fee was therefore considered to be appropriate and was consistent with 

other licensing authorities. 
 

AGREED 
 
The Committee agreed to note the outcome of the consultation undertaken on East 

Devon District Council’s proposed summary administrative review of the Licensing Act 
2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2026 – 2031. 

 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 

That the proposed Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy be adopted by the 
Council for the period of 7 January 2026 to 6 January 2031. 

 
29    Review of the Street Trading Policy  

 

The Licensing Officer presented the report which set out the reasons for a review of the 
Street Trading Policy and sought approval from the Committee to move to a public 

consultation on the draft revised policy. 
 
The current version of the Policy (version 5) came into effect on 1 May 2023. There is no 

statutory requirement to review a street trading policy, however, Officers were of the 
opinion that numerous areas for amendment had become apparent since the last policy 

came into effect. The proposed draft amended policy therefore fully updates the policy 
and provides additional information in areas where officers had identified that further 
information would be worthwhile. 

 
It was noted that no changes are proposed to the designation of streets listed in the 

policy and that proposed amendments are limited to the content of the policy. 
 
The proposed consultation period would be 10 weeks commencing on 24 November 

2025, should the Committee be minded to agree. 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 19 November 2025 
 

 
In response to questions, it was noted that pre-ordered goods and delivery of these 

would not require street trading consent. Ice-cream vans do not fall into this category and 
therefore would require consent. 
 

The proposed standard conditions and terms clarified the requirements for street traders 
to provide waste bins and the removal and disposal of waste.  

 
AGREED 
 

The Committee agreed to approve moving to a public consultation on the revised draft 
Street Trading Policy and that the draft Policy document be returned to the Committee 

for further consideration following the public consultation. 
 

30    Ratification of response to Government consultation on reform of 

the licensing system  

 
The Chair introduced the report and noted that the Government had provided a very 
short timescale for responses to the consultation on reform of the licensing system. The 

Chair thanked the Licensing Manager for her help with technical aspects of the 
consultation and thanked members of the Committee for their email comments and for 
attending the online meeting to discuss the response. 

 
Members of the Committee had generally agreed that promoting economic growth was 

not compatible with licensing objectives.  
 
AGREED 

 
The Committee agreed to ratify the response, set out at Appendix 1 of the report, to the 

Government call for evidence to inform the development of a modern, proportionate and 
enabling licensing system. 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 

M Chapman 
O Davey 
T Dumper 

S Gazzard 
Y Levine 

M Rixson 
S Westerman 
J Whibley (Chair) 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Collins 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Manager 

Giles Salter, Solicitor 
Lee Staples, Licensing Officer 



Licensing and Enforcement Committee 19 November 2025 
 

Emily Cozens, Paralegal 
 

Councillor apologies: 
I Barlow 
P Fernley 

C Nicholas 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


